

Colorado Department Of Transportation

Printed On: 05/02/2019

Low Bid Summary

Page 1 of 1

Letting Date: May 02, 2019

Call Order	Contract ID	Project(s)	# of Bids	Low Bidder	Estimated Cost	Corrected Bid	Percent of Estimate	Overrun (+) Underrun (-)
004	C22901	C2571-013	3	CAN DO CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION, INC	\$613,137.00	\$572,176.50	93.32%	-\$40,960.50
Letting Totals			3		\$613,137.00	\$572,176.50	93.32%	-\$40,960.50

Vendor Ranking

Contract ID: C22901

Contract Description:

This project will replace ADA curb ramps along SH 257 and SH 392 in the Windsor area. Some pedestrian push buttons will be reset and some crosswalks realigned.

"This is an Emerging Small Business (ESB) bid only project. Bids will only be accepted from certified ESB prequalified bidders who attend the mandatory pre-bid conference."

A Mandatory Pre-bid Meeting will be held on Tuesday, April 23rd, 2019 beginning at 1:00 PM, the meeting will be at 10601 W. 10th Street, Greeley, CO 80634

Rank	Vendor ID	Vendor Name	Total Bid	Percent Of Low Bid	Percent Of Estimate
1	1595	CAN DO CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION, INC	\$572,176.50	100.00%	93.32%
0	-EST-	Engineer's Estimate	\$613,137.00	107.16%	100.00%
2	360A	MOUNTAIN CONSTRUCTORS, INC.	\$621,423.00	108.61%	101.35%
3	780A	LOBOS STRUCTURES, LLC	\$995,000.00	173.90%	162.28%

Tabulation of Bids

Contract ID: C22901

Item Code	Description	Quantity	(0) -EST- Engineer's Estimate		(1) 1595 CAN DO CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION, INC		(2) 360A MOUNTAIN CONSTRUCTORS, INC.	
			Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
SECTION:	0001 ROADWAY					LCC:		
202-00190	Removal of Concrete Median Cover Material	28.000 SY	40.00000	1,120.00	30.00000	840.00	28.00000	784.00
202-00200	Removal of Sidewalk	274.000 SY	30.00000	8,220.00	25.00000	6,850.00	28.00000	7,672.00
202-00203	Removal of Curb and Gutter	850.000 LF	20.00000	17,000.00	12.00000	10,200.00	7.50000	6,375.00
202-00206	Removal of Concrete Curb Ramp	826.000 SY	28.00000	23,128.00	20.00000	16,520.00	30.00000	24,780.00
202-00210	Removal of Concrete Pavement	163.000 SY	35.00000	5,705.00	30.00000	4,890.00	46.00000	7,498.00
202-00220	Removal of Asphalt Mat	135.000 SY	30.00000	4,050.00	20.00000	2,700.00	42.00000	5,670.00
202-00250	Removal of Pavement Marking	851.000 SF	5.00000	4,255.00	3.00000	2,553.00	3.00000	2,553.00
203-00050	Unsuitable Material	52.000 CY	60.00000	3,120.00	75.00000	3,900.00	122.00000	6,344.00
203-01597	Potholing	20.000 HOUR	230.00000	4,600.00	200.00000	4,000.00	266.00000	5,320.00
208-00090	Erosion Control (Curb Ramp)	60.000 EACH	500.00000	30,000.00	300.00000	18,000.00	96.00000	5,760.00
210-00810	Reset Ground Sign	4.000 EACH	325.00000	1,300.00	200.00000	800.00	925.00000	3,700.00
210-00827	Reset Pull Box	4.000 EACH	325.00000	1,300.00	350.00000	1,400.00	3,469.00000	13,876.00
210-00860	Reset Pedestrian Push Button	14.000 EACH	71.00000	994.00	1,430.00000	20,020.00	1,744.00000	24,416.00
210-02804	Grinding: Sidewalk and/or Curb Ramp Repair	25.000 LF	42.00000	1,050.00	40.00000	1,000.00	55.00000	1,375.00
210-02806	Grinding: Slope Correction	400.000 SF	70.00000	28,000.00	10.00000	4,000.00	62.50000	25,000.00

Tabulation of Bids

Contract ID: C22901

Item Code	Description	Quantity	(0) -EST- Engineer's Estimate		(1) 1595 CAN DO CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION, INC		(2) 360A MOUNTAIN CONSTRUCTORS, INC.	
			Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
SECTION:	0001 ROADWAY				LCC:			
304-06007	Aggregate Base Course (Class 6)	181.000 CY	65.00000	11,765.00	60.00000	10,860.00	62.00000	11,222.00
403-00720	Hot Mix Asphalt (Patching) (Asphalt)	46.000 TON	300.00000	13,800.00	300.00000	13,800.00	304.00000	13,984.00
412-00600	Concrete Pavement (6 Inch)	160.000 SY	100.00000	16,000.00	80.00000	12,800.00	98.00000	15,680.00
608-00006	Concrete Sidewalk (6 Inch)	140.000 SY	95.00000	13,300.00	70.00000	9,800.00	92.00000	12,880.00
608-00010	Concrete Curb Ramp	1,178.000 SY	170.00000	200,260.00	180.00000	212,040.00	136.00000	160,208.00
608-00015	Detectable Warnings	13.000 SF	125.00000	1,625.00	150.00000	1,950.00	60.00000	780.00
609-21010	Curb and Gutter Type 2 (Section I-B)	41.000 LF	50.00000	2,050.00	45.00000	1,845.00	34.00000	1,394.00
609-21020	Curb and Gutter Type 2 (Section II-B)	142.000 LF	50.00000	7,100.00	40.00000	5,680.00	34.00000	4,828.00
610-00030	Median Cover Material (Concrete)	149.000 SF	25.00000	3,725.00	15.00000	2,235.00	65.00000	9,685.00
613-07001	Type One Pull Box	1.000 EACH	1,300.00000	1,300.00	805.00000	805.00	881.00000	881.00
613-07002	Type Two Pull Box	1.000 EACH	1,600.00000	1,600.00	1,104.00000	1,104.00	1,255.00000	1,255.00
613-07003	Type Three Pull Box	1.000 EACH	2,250.00000	2,250.00	1,415.00000	1,415.00	1,644.00000	1,644.00
613-07004	Type Four Pull Box	1.000 EACH	2,750.00000	2,750.00	1,584.00000	1,584.00	1,855.00000	1,855.00
613-07005	Type Five Pull Box	1.000 EACH	3,250.00000	3,250.00	1,993.00000	1,993.00	2,366.00000	2,366.00
620-00020	Sanitary Facility	2.000 EACH	1,500.00000	3,000.00	1,000.00000	2,000.00	1,125.00000	2,250.00
625-00001	Construction Surveying (Hourly)	100.000 HOUR	200.00000	20,000.00	185.00000	18,500.00	239.00000	23,900.00

Tabulation of Bids

Contract ID: C22901

Item Code	Description	Quantity	(0) -EST- Engineer's Estimate		(1) 1595 CAN DO CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION, INC		(2) 360A MOUNTAIN CONSTRUCTORS, INC.	
			Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
SECTION:	0001 ROADWAY				LCC:			
626-00000	Mobilization	1.000 L S	60,000.00000	60,000.00	75,000.00000	75,000.00	75,000.00000	75,000.00
626-01104	Public Information Services (Tier IV)	1.000 L S	5,500.00000	5,500.00	5,000.00000	5,000.00	6,731.00000	6,731.00
627-30410	Preformed Thermoplastic Pavement Marking (Xwalk-Stop Line)	855.000 SF	20.00000	17,100.00	12.50000	10,687.50	15.00000	12,825.00
630-00000	Flagging	220.000 HOUR	28.00000	6,160.00	45.50000	10,010.00	32.50000	7,150.00
630-00007	Traffic Control Inspection	35.000 DAY	170.00000	5,950.00	411.00000	14,385.00	188.00000	6,580.00
630-00012	Traffic Control Management	60.000 DAY	700.00000	42,000.00	700.00000	42,000.00	1,218.00000	73,080.00
630-80335	Barricade (Type 3 M-A) (Temporary)	9.000 EACH	150.00000	1,350.00	110.00000	990.00	87.00000	783.00
630-80340	Pedestrian Barricade (ADA)	300.000 LF	32.00000	9,600.00	10.30000	3,090.00	9.00000	2,700.00
630-80341	Construction Traffic Sign (Panel Size A)	50.000 EACH	40.00000	2,000.00	12.00000	600.00	50.00000	2,500.00
630-80342	Construction Traffic Sign (Panel Size B)	36.000 EACH	60.00000	2,160.00	12.50000	450.00	87.50000	3,150.00
630-80355	Portable Message Sign Panel	4.000 EACH	3,400.00000	13,600.00	525.00000	2,100.00	3,750.00000	15,000.00
630-80357	Advance Warning Flashing or Sequencing Arrow Panel (B Type)	6.000 EACH	1,000.00000	6,000.00	115.00000	690.00	1,125.00000	6,750.00
630-80360	Drum Channelizing Device	50.000 EACH	40.00000	2,000.00	102.00000	5,100.00	25.00000	1,250.00
630-80363	Drum Channelizing Device (With Light) (Flashing)	6.000 EACH	50.00000	300.00	115.00000	690.00	44.00000	264.00
630-80380	Traffic Cone	100.000 EACH	7.00000	700.00	2.00000	200.00	6.00000	600.00

Tabulation of Bids

Contract ID: C22901

Item Code	Description	Quantity	(0) -EST- Engineer's Estimate		(1) 1595 CAN DO CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION, INC		(2) 360A MOUNTAIN CONSTRUCTORS, INC.	
			Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
SECTION:	0001 ROADWAY							
630-80393	Stackable Vertical Panels	50.000 EACH	22.00000	1,100.00	102.00000	5,100.00	22.50000	1,125.00
Section Totals:				\$613,137.00		\$572,176.50		\$621,423.00
Contract Grand Totals				\$613,137.00		\$572,176.50		\$621,423.00

Tabulation of Bids

Contract ID: C22901

				(3) 780A LOBOS STRUCTURES, LLC					
Item Code	Description	Quantity		Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
SECTION:	0001 ROADWAY						LCC:		
202-00190	Removal of Concrete Median Cover Material	28.000	SY	38.00000	1,064.00				
202-00200	Removal of Sidewalk	274.000	SY	30.00000	8,220.00				
202-00203	Removal of Curb and Gutter	850.000	LF	20.00000	17,000.00				
202-00206	Removal of Concrete Curb Ramp	826.000	SY	34.00000	28,084.00				
202-00210	Removal of Concrete Pavement	163.000	SY	50.00000	8,150.00				
202-00220	Removal of Asphalt Mat	135.000	SY	39.00000	5,265.00				
202-00250	Removal of Pavement Marking	851.000	SF	5.00000	4,255.00				
203-00050	Unsuitable Material	52.000	CY	56.00000	2,912.00				
203-01597	Potholing	20.000	HOUR	330.00000	6,600.00				
208-00090	Erosion Control (Curb Ramp)	60.000	EACH	690.00000	41,400.00				
210-00810	Reset Ground Sign	4.000	EACH	851.00000	3,404.00				
210-00827	Reset Pull Box	4.000	EACH	3,191.00000	12,764.00				
210-00860	Reset Pedestrian Push Button	14.000	EACH	1,604.00000	22,456.00				
210-02804	Grinding: Sidewalk and/or Curb Ramp Repair	25.000	LF	65.00000	1,625.00				
210-02806	Grinding: Slope Correction	400.000	SF	60.00000	24,000.00				

Tabulation of Bids

Contract ID: C22901

				(3) 780A LOBOS STRUCTURES, LLC					
Item Code	Description	Quantity		Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
SECTION:	0001 ROADWAY					LCC:			
304-06007	Aggregate Base Course (Class 6)	181.000	CY	88.00000	15,928.00				
403-00720	Hot Mix Asphalt (Patching) (Asphalt)	46.000	TON	450.00000	20,700.00				
412-00600	Concrete Pavement (6 Inch)	160.000	SY	200.00000	32,000.00				
608-00006	Concrete Sidewalk (6 Inch)	140.000	SY	195.00000	27,300.00				
608-00010	Concrete Curb Ramp	1,178.000	SY	210.00000	247,380.00				
608-00015	Detectable Warnings	13.000	SF	158.00000	2,054.00				
609-21010	Curb and Gutter Type 2 (Section I-B)	41.000	LF	52.00000	2,132.00				
609-21020	Curb and Gutter Type 2 (Section II-B)	142.000	LF	52.00000	7,384.00				
610-00030	Median Cover Material (Concrete)	149.000	SF	22.00000	3,278.00				
613-07001	Type One Pull Box	1.000	EACH	810.00000	810.00				
613-07002	Type Two Pull Box	1.000	EACH	1,155.00000	1,155.00				
613-07003	Type Three Pull Box	1.000	EACH	1,513.00000	1,513.00				
613-07004	Type Four Pull Box	1.000	EACH	1,707.00000	1,707.00				
613-07005	Type Five Pull Box	1.000	EACH	2,177.00000	2,177.00				
620-00020	Sanitary Facility	2.000	EACH	1,250.00000	2,500.00				
625-00001	Construction Surveying (Hourly)	100.000	HOUR	258.00000	25,800.00				

Tabulation of Bids

Contract ID: C22901

				(3) 780A LOBOS STRUCTURES, LLC					
Item Code	Description	Quantity		Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
SECTION:	0001	ROADWAY				LCC:			
626-00000	Mobilization	1.000	L S	225,000.00000	225,000.00				
626-01104	Public Information Services (Tier IV)	1.000	L S	9,900.00000	9,900.00				
627-30410	Preformed Thermoplastic Pavement Marking (Xwalk-Stop Line)	855.000	SF	22.00000	18,810.00				
630-00000	Flagging	220.000	HOUR	30.00000	6,600.00				
630-00007	Traffic Control Inspection	35.000	DAY	345.00000	12,075.00				
630-00012	Traffic Control Management	60.000	DAY	1,400.00000	84,000.00				
630-80335	Barricade (Type 3 M-A) (Temporary)	9.000	EACH	250.00000	2,250.00				
630-80340	Pedestrian Barricade (ADA)	300.000	LF	36.00000	10,800.00				
630-80341	Construction Traffic Sign (Panel Size A)	50.000	EACH	75.00000	3,750.00				
630-80342	Construction Traffic Sign (Panel Size B)	36.000	EACH	120.00000	4,320.00				
630-80355	Portable Message Sign Panel	4.000	EACH	3,800.00000	15,200.00				
630-80357	Advance Warning Flashing or Sequencing Arrow Panel (B Type)	6.000	EACH	2,350.00000	14,100.00				
630-80360	Drum Channelizing Device	50.000	EACH	78.00000	3,900.00				
630-80363	Drum Channelizing Device (With Light) (Flashing)	6.000	EACH	88.00000	528.00				
630-80380	Traffic Cone	100.000	EACH	15.00000	1,500.00				

Tabulation of Bids

Contract ID: C22901

			(3) 780A LOBOS STRUCTURES, LLC					
Item Code	Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
SECTION:	0001 ROADWAY					LCC:		
630-80393	Stackable Vertical Panels	50.000 EACH	25.00000	1,250.00				
Section Totals:				\$995,000.00				
Contract Grand Totals				\$995,000.00				

Colorado Department Of Transportation

Printed On: 05/02/2019

Low Bid Item Analysis

Page 1 of 5

Contract ID: C22901

Line	Item/Description	Quantity	Estimated Price	Bid Price/Units	Estimated Amount	Bid Amount	Bid Est %	Overrun (+) Underrun (-)
SECTION:	0001	ROADWAY						
0005	202-00190 Removal of Concrete Median Cover Material	28.000	40.00000	30.00000 SY	1,120.00	840.00	75.00%	-280.00
0010	202-00200 Removal of Sidewalk	274.000	30.00000	25.00000 SY	8,220.00	6,850.00	83.33%	-1,370.00
0015	202-00203 Removal of Curb and Gutter	850.000	20.00000	12.00000 LF	17,000.00	10,200.00	60.00%	-6,800.00
0020	202-00206 Removal of Concrete Curb Ramp	826.000	28.00000	20.00000 SY	23,128.00	16,520.00	71.43%	-6,608.00
0025	202-00210 Removal of Concrete Pavement	163.000	35.00000	30.00000 SY	5,705.00	4,890.00	85.71%	-815.00
0030	202-00220 Removal of Asphalt Mat	135.000	30.00000	20.00000 SY	4,050.00	2,700.00	66.67%	-1,350.00
0035	202-00250 Removal of Pavement Marking	851.000	5.00000	3.00000 SF	4,255.00	2,553.00	60.00%	-1,702.00
0040	203-00050 Unsuitable Material	52.000	60.00000	75.00000 CY	3,120.00	3,900.00	125.00%	780.00
0045	203-01597 Potholing	20.000	230.00000	200.00000 HOUR	4,600.00	4,000.00	86.96%	-600.00
0050	208-00090 Erosion Control (Curb Ramp)	60.000	500.00000	300.00000 EACH	30,000.00	18,000.00	60.00%	-12,000.00
0055	210-00810 Reset Ground Sign	4.000	325.00000	200.00000 EACH	1,300.00	800.00	61.54%	-500.00
0060	210-00827 Reset Pull Box	4.000	325.00000	350.00000 EACH	1,300.00	1,400.00	107.69%	100.00

Colorado Department Of Transportation

Printed On: 05/02/2019

Low Bid Item Analysis

Page 2 of 5

Contract ID: C22901

Line	Item/Description	Quantity	Estimated Price	Bid Price/Units	Estimated Amount	Bid Amount	Bid Est %	Overrun (+) Underrun (-)
SECTION:	0001	ROADWAY						
0065	210-00860 Reset Pedestrian Push Button	14.000	71.00000	1,430.00000 EACH	994.00	20,020.00	2014.08%	19,026.00
0070	210-02804 Grinding: Sidewalk and/or Curb Ramp Repair	25.000	42.00000	40.00000 LF	1,050.00	1,000.00	95.24%	-50.00
0075	210-02806 Grinding: Slope Correction	400.000	70.00000	10.00000 SF	28,000.00	4,000.00	14.29%	-24,000.00
0080	304-06007 Aggregate Base Course (Class 6)	181.000	65.00000	60.00000 CY	11,765.00	10,860.00	92.31%	-905.00
0085	403-00720 Hot Mix Asphalt (Patching) (Asphalt)	46.000	300.00000	300.00000 TON	13,800.00	13,800.00	100.00%	0.00
0090	412-00600 Concrete Pavement (6 Inch)	160.000	100.00000	80.00000 SY	16,000.00	12,800.00	80.00%	-3,200.00
0095	608-00006 Concrete Sidewalk (6 Inch)	140.000	95.00000	70.00000 SY	13,300.00	9,800.00	73.68%	-3,500.00
0100	608-00010 Concrete Curb Ramp	1,178.000	170.00000	180.00000 SY	200,260.00	212,040.00	105.88%	11,780.00
0105	608-00015 Detectable Warnings	13.000	125.00000	150.00000 SF	1,625.00	1,950.00	120.00%	325.00
0110	609-21010 Curb and Gutter Type 2 (Section I-B)	41.000	50.00000	45.00000 LF	2,050.00	1,845.00	90.00%	-205.00
0115	609-21020 Curb and Gutter Type 2 (Section II-B)	142.000	50.00000	40.00000 LF	7,100.00	5,680.00	80.00%	-1,420.00
0120	610-00030 Median Cover Material (Concrete)	149.000	25.00000	15.00000 SF	3,725.00	2,235.00	60.00%	-1,490.00

Colorado Department Of Transportation

Printed On: 05/02/2019

Low Bid Item Analysis

Page 3 of 5

Contract ID: C22901

Line	Item/Description	Quantity	Estimated Price	Bid Price/Units	Estimated Amount	Bid Amount	Bid Est %	Overrun (+) Underrun (-)
SECTION:	0001	ROADWAY						
0125	613-07001 Type One Pull Box	1.000	1,300.00000	805.00000 EACH	1,300.00	805.00	61.92%	-495.00
0130	613-07002 Type Two Pull Box	1.000	1,600.00000	1,104.00000 EACH	1,600.00	1,104.00	69.00%	-496.00
0135	613-07003 Type Three Pull Box	1.000	2,250.00000	1,415.00000 EACH	2,250.00	1,415.00	62.89%	-835.00
0140	613-07004 Type Four Pull Box	1.000	2,750.00000	1,584.00000 EACH	2,750.00	1,584.00	57.60%	-1,166.00
0145	613-07005 Type Five Pull Box	1.000	3,250.00000	1,993.00000 EACH	3,250.00	1,993.00	61.32%	-1,257.00
0150	620-00020 Sanitary Facility	2.000	1,500.00000	1,000.00000 EACH	3,000.00	2,000.00	66.67%	-1,000.00
0155	625-00001 Construction Surveying (Hourly)	100.000	200.00000	185.00000 HOUR	20,000.00	18,500.00	92.50%	-1,500.00
0160	626-00000 Mobilization	1.000	60,000.00000	75,000.00000 L S	60,000.00	75,000.00	125.00%	15,000.00
0165	626-01104 Public Information Services (Tier IV)	1.000	5,500.00000	5,000.00000 L S	5,500.00	5,000.00	90.91%	-500.00
0170	627-30410 Preformed Thermoplastic Pavement Marking (Xwalk-Stop Line)	855.000	20.00000	12.50000 SF	17,100.00	10,687.50	62.50%	-6,412.50
0175	630-00000 Flagging	220.000	28.00000	45.50000 HOUR	6,160.00	10,010.00	162.50%	3,850.00
0180	630-00007 Traffic Control Inspection	35.000	170.00000	411.00000 DAY	5,950.00	14,385.00	241.76%	8,435.00

Colorado Department Of Transportation

Printed On: 05/02/2019

Low Bid Item Analysis

Page 4 of 5

Contract ID: C22901

Line	Item/Description	Quantity	Estimated Price	Bid Price/Units	Estimated Amount	Bid Amount	Bid Est %	Overrun (+) Underrun (-)
SECTION:	0001	ROADWAY						
0185	630-00012 Traffic Control Management	60.000	700.00000	700.00000 DAY	42,000.00	42,000.00	100.00%	0.00
0190	630-80335 Barricade (Type 3 M-A) (Temporary)	9.000	150.00000	110.00000 EACH	1,350.00	990.00	73.33%	-360.00
0195	630-80340 Pedestrian Barricade (ADA)	300.000	32.00000	10.30000 LF	9,600.00	3,090.00	32.19%	-6,510.00
0200	630-80341 Construction Traffic Sign (Panel Size A)	50.000	40.00000	12.00000 EACH	2,000.00	600.00	30.00%	-1,400.00
0205	630-80342 Construction Traffic Sign (Panel Size B)	36.000	60.00000	12.50000 EACH	2,160.00	450.00	20.83%	-1,710.00
0210	630-80355 Portable Message Sign Panel	4.000	3,400.00000	525.00000 EACH	13,600.00	2,100.00	15.44%	-11,500.00
0215	630-80357 Advance Warning Flashing or Sequencing Arrow Panel (B Type)	6.000	1,000.00000	115.00000 EACH	6,000.00	690.00	11.50%	-5,310.00
0220	630-80360 Drum Channelizing Device	50.000	40.00000	102.00000 EACH	2,000.00	5,100.00	255.00%	3,100.00
0225	630-80363 Drum Channelizing Device (With Light) (Flashing)	6.000	50.00000	115.00000 EACH	300.00	690.00	230.00%	390.00
0230	630-80380 Traffic Cone	100.000	7.00000	2.00000 EACH	700.00	200.00	28.57%	-500.00
0235	630-80393 Stackable Vertical Panels	50.000	22.00000	102.00000 EACH	1,100.00	5,100.00	463.64%	4,000.00
Section 0001 Subtotal					\$613,137.00	\$572,176.50	93.32%	-\$40,960.50

Low Bid Item Analysis

Contract ID: C22901

Line	Item/ Description	Quantity	Estimated Price	Bid Price/ Units	Estimated Amount	Bid Amount	Bid Est %	Overrun (+) Underrun (-)
Contract Total for Calculated Low Bidders Bid Items					\$613,137.00	\$572,176.50	93.32%	-\$40,960.50